
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 34 5277 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Cabinet  

 2 November 2020 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the CABINET to be held on TUESDAY, 10 
NOVEMBER 2020 at 10.30 am, the agenda for which is set out below. 

 
This meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams software, for which 

members of the Cabinet and others in attendance will receive an invitation. 
Members of the public will be able to access the meeting online by following the 
link here. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
 

2.    Apologies for Absence  
 

3.    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
20 October, 2020. 
 

4.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 

Public Document Pack

https://www.chesterfield.gov.uk/your-council/committees-meetings-and-decisions.aspx


 
 

 
Forward Plan 
 

Items Recommended to Cabinet via Cabinet Members 
 
Deputy Leader 
 
5.    Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 & Updated Medium Term Financial 

Forecast (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 
 
6.    Housing Services - Decant Policy (Pages 23 - 46) 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 

http://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


CABINET 20.10.20 

1 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors Serjeant 

Blank 
Ludlow 
Holmes 
 

Councillors 
 

J Innes 
Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
D Collins 
 
 

Non Voting 
Members 

P Innes   

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

181    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

182    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

183    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 29 September, 2020 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

184    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period 1 November, 2020 to 28 
February, 2021 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 20.10.20 

2 
 
 

 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

185    DELEGATION REPORT  
 
Decisions taken by Cabinet Members during September and October 
were reported.  
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Delegation Report be noted.  
 

186    COUNCIL PLAN - DELIVERY PLAN 2020/21 HALF YEAR 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Assistant Director for Policy and Communications presented a report 
detailing the progress on the Council Plan Delivery Plan 2020-21 during 
quarters one and two. 
 
It was acknowledged that the COVID-19 pandemic had brought significant 
challenges which in turn had an impact on the authority’s ability to deliver 
the Council Plan.  
 
The significant achievements were noted, as were projects that had 
strengthened the Council’s resilience and ability to respond in a flexible 
and agile way to the pandemic.  
 
All members of staff at the Council were commended for their hard work 
which had enabled the achievement of these milestones. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1. That members note the significant achievements that have been 
made against the priority areas set out within the Council Plan 
Delivery Plan and thank staff for their efforts and contributions in 
achieving this outcome during the Covid-19 pandemic. 
 

2. That Corporate Management Team lead officers for all amber rated 
milestones meet with relevant key officers to develop improvement 
plans to support progress in quarters 3 and 4. 

 

Page 4



CABINET 20.10.20 

3 
 
 

 

3. That the milestones rated as red are re-assessed in light of the 
impact of Covid-19 on delivery and resource reprioritisation and 
considered for inclusion in the 2021/22 Council Plan Delivery Plan.  

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To progress delivery of the Council Plan Delivery Plan for 2020/21 and 
maximise positive outputs and outcomes for our communities. 
 
 

187    PLANNING FOR THE FUTURE - PLANNING WHITE PAPER 
RESPONSE  
 
The Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager submitted a report to 
advise members on the government’s consultation on changes to the 
planning system and sought authorisation to make any changes as 
necessary in consultation with the Assistant Director for Economic 
Development and the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth. 
 
The White Paper proposed an extensive review of the Planning System 
with a clear emphasis on plan making rather than decision taking. The 
Council’s response to the consultation was comprehensive would be 
submitted by the required deadline. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 

1.That the response set out in appendix A of the officer’s report be 
agreed as the Council’s response to the Government White Paper 
‘Planning for the Future’. 

 
2. That the Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager, in consultation 

with the Assistant Director for Economic Growth and the Cabinet 
Member for Economic Growth, be authorised to make such 
changes and additions to the response as are necessary to ensure 
a comprehensive response to the consultation. 

 
3. That the Council’s Strategic Planning and Key Sites Manager be 

authorised to submit the Council’s response electronically before 
11:45pm on 29 October, 2020. 

 

Page 5



CABINET 20.10.20 

4 
 
 

 

REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To respond to the consultation within the required timescale. 
 
 
 

Page 6



   

 For publication 

 

Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 & Updated Medium Term Financial 

Forecast 

 

Meeting: 

 

Council 

Cabinet 

Date:  

 

16th December 2020 

10th November 2020 

Cabinet 

portfolio: 

 

Deputy Leader 

Directorate: 

 

Acting Chief Finance Officer 

 

 

1.0 Purpose of report 

 

1.1 To provide Council with an update on the budget position at the end of 

the second quarter, covering: 

 General Fund Revenue Account 

 General Fund Capital Programme 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 

1.2 To meet the requirement in the Financial Procedure Rules to provide 

Council with regular updates on the Council’s financial position. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the financial performance of the General Fund Revenue Account for 

the first half of the financial year and the updated Medium-Term 

financial forecast be noted (Sections 5 and 7). 

 

2.2 That the General Fund reserves position as set out in Section 6 of the 

report be noted. 

 

2.3 That the updated General Fund capital programme as outlined in Section 

8 of the report be noted. 

 

2.4 That the additions to the General Fund capital programme as set out in 

paragraph 8.2 of the report be approved. 

 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

2.5 That the financial performance of the Housing Revenue Account for the 

first half of the financial year be noted (Section 9). 

 

2.6 That the proposed compensation mechanism and cost recovery model 

to address the income shortfall to the Operational Services Division 

(OSD) trading account as set out in sections 5.3 and 9.1 of the report be 

approved. 

 

2.7 That the budget preparation guidelines as set out in paragraph 10.1 of 

the report be approved. 

 

3.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

3.1 To actively manage the Council’s finances in the current financial year 

and forecast forward the emerging budget position to future financial 

years. 

 

4.0 Background 

 

4.1 The Council approved the original General Fund budget for 2020/21 on 

26th February 2020.  The Band ‘D’ Council Tax was set at £169.89.  The 

original budget for 2020/21 was established forecasting a surplus of 

£16k.   

 

4.2 All of the indications were that the medium-term outlook would continue 

to be challenging. The Medium-Term financial forecast approved by full 

Council on 26th February 2020 showed increasing deficits of £723k in 

2021/22 rising to £827k by 2023/24.   

 

4.3 The impact of the coronavirus pandemic and the council’s response to it 

in the first quarter of this financial year led to a revised deficit forecast of 

£3.246m being reported to members as part of the ‘Month 2 Budget 

Monitoring 2020/21 & Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast’ report 

in July. 

 

5.0 Current Year’s Budget 

 

5.1 The Council started quarter 2 with a forecast deficit of £3.246m for the 

financial year 2020/21.  At the end of the second quarter this position 

has improved to an anticipated deficit of £192k at year end.  A summary 

of the key variances is provided in the table below:  

 

 

 

Page 8



 

2020/21 UPDATED BUDGET FORECAST – TO END OF QUARTER 2 

   

 
 

£000 

Total 

£000 

Surplus at the start of the year  16 

   

Changes reported at month 2  (3,262) 

    

Deficit forecast at the start of quarter 2  (3,246) 

   

Grants and Additional Income:   

MHCLG Covid19 Grant (Tranche 3) 205  

MHCLG Covid19 Grant (Tranche 4) 587  

Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme Grant 197  

Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme Bonus 147  

New Burdens Grant – Business Rates & Discretionary 

Grants 
160  

Derbyshire Business Rates Pool 2019/20 250  

Cultural Recovery Grants (Venues & Museum) 414  

MHCLG Sales, Fees & Charges Compensation 2,000 3,960 

  

 
  

Cost Pressures Identified:   

Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme Grant – 

Contribution to HRA 
(319)  

Venues  (151)  

Car Parking (156)  

Markets & Market Hall (89)  

Pavements Shopping Centre (52)  

Business Rates Liability – Vacant Units (68)  

Commercial Catering  (36)  

Golf Course (67) (938) 

   

Other Movements   32 

    

Updated Deficit Forecast  (192) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



 

5.2 Quarter 2 Movements 

 

5.2.1 During quarter 2, a third tranche of Covid19 grant was received from the 

Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) in 

the sum of £205k (Tranche 3). On the 21st October a further allocation of 

£587k (Tranche 4) was announced which gives a total to date across all 

four tranches of funding of £1,889k.  

 

5.2.2 The council has continued to submit Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme 

grant claims to HMRC. The estimate at month 2 was that the council 

might receive £500k in grant funding through the scheme. It is now 

anticipated that the council will receive£697k, an increase of £197k. In 

addition, the council will also be eligible for Job Retention Scheme Bonus 

payments of £147k on the basis that no furloughed staff have been 

made redundant. As a proportion of the amount claimed relates to OSD 

employees, £319k has been transferred to the OSD trading account to 

offset operational costs.  

 

5.2.3 Government has also provided new burdens grant funding of £160k for 

administering business rates reliefs, and payment of Small Business 

Grants and Discretionary Grants to local businesses. 

 

5.2.4 The council is also set to benefit from an additional windfall payment of 

£250k from the Derbyshire Business Rates Pool for 2019/20. This will be 

finalised and paid over once all councils included in the pool have 

submitted their audited figures. The deadline for this is 30th November 

2020. 

 

5.2.5 During quarter 2, MHCLG launched an income compensation scheme 

which partially reimburses local authorities for lost income from sales, 

fees and charges in 2020/21as a result of the pandemic. We have 

recently submitted the first claim to MHCLG for the period April to July 

for £998k. We estimate that this will provide around £2m of income to 

the council by year end. MHCLG have indicated that claims will be subject 

to assurance testing before payment is made. A breakdown of the £998k 

claimed to date by service area is detailed below: - 

 

Service Area Net Claim (April to July) £000’s 

Car Parking 383 

Sport Facilities 486 

Cultural Venues 101 

Commercial Catering 28 

Total 998 

Page 10



 

5.2.6 Estimates of the initial impact of Covid19 on income generation were 

reflected in the month 2 budget monitoring report to members. These 

have been revised based on the latest position and assumptions at 

quarter 2. This has resulted in further reductions in income at Venues 

(£151k), Car Parking (£156k), Markets and Market Hall (£89k), Pavements 

Shopping Centre (£52k) and Commercial Catering (£36k). Some of these 

income losses are partially offset by MHCLG’s income compensation 

scheme. However, the income compensation scheme excludes 

reimbursement for lost rental income. 

 

5.2.7 Demand for industrial/commercial and retail units has fallen due to the 

Covid19 pandemic. This has resulted in an additional cost pressures of 

£68k as the council is liable to pay business rates on void units. 

 

5.2.8 Sheffield International Venues have recently advised the council that the 

current lease arrangements for Tapton Park golf course are no longer 

viable and have requested financial assistance to allow them to continue 

to operate the facility. The impact of agreeing a rent holiday for 2020/21 

has been included in the quarter 2 financial position. 

  

5.3 OSD Trading Position 

 

5.3.1 In the first three months of the financial year 2020/21, with the exception 

of emergency work and work on void properties, OSD staff were unable 

to carry out any non-emergency responsive repairs, planned 

maintenance or capital works. It is also the case that post the lifting of 

lockdown restrictions new safe working practices have had to be 

introduced, which have increased the time taken by OSD operatives to 

carry out particular work activities. As a result, OSD reported a trading 

deficit at the end of August of £2.6m. 

 

5.3.2 A high proportion of OSD’s work is HRA funded. If the contract for this 

work had been awarded to a third-party contractor, the council would 

have received a request for additional payments to mitigate the extra 

costs as a result of the impact of Covid19. This is acceptable practice in 

the private sector. It is therefore proposed that the council make a 

compensation payment from the HRA to OSD to meet the additional 

costs incurred during the lockdown and now being incurred post the 

lockdown.    

 

5.3.3 Going forward, it is also proposed that from 1st September, OSD move to 

a cost recovery model where the HRA meets in full the costs of providing 

the service rather than payments being made in accordance with the 

current schedule of rates. The service is running as close to normal as 

Page 11



 

possible but there are additional costs being incurred in working in a 

Covid19 secure way and the current second wave is bound to bring 

further challenges. A cost recovery mechanism would allow OSD to focus 

on delivering high levels of customer service for the council’s tenants 

whilst not having to concern itself about achieving a balanced trading 

position at year end. 

 

5.4 Balancing the 2020/21 General Fund Revenue Account 

 

5.4.1 All of the council’s budget holders have been tasked with carrying out 

fundamental reviews of the cost centres for which they are responsible 

in order to identify and agree further savings as part of the in-year 

annual budget review and resetting process. This will be followed by a 

‘check and challenge’ process involving Assistant Directors and the 

accountancy team with a curb on all non-essential spend. It is hoped that 

these activities will bring the General Fund Revenue Account for 2020/21 

back into balance. 

 

5.4.2 A review of current reserves and provisions is also underway to identify 

any earmarked monies that could be repurposed to finance any shortfall 

that the afore mentioned activities fail to address. 

 

5.4.3 The outcome will be reported to Cabinet with the first draft of the 
[...]
 tax by up to 2% or £5.  A 1% 

reduction in council tax equates to £50k per annum. 

 

8.0 General Fund Capital Programme 

 

8.1 Capital Receipts - To date, £1.1m of capital receipts have been 

generated during 2020/21. The original forecast for the year was £2.3m 

and included the first tranche of capital receipts from disposal of the 

council’s interest in land at Linacre. The current forecast of capital 

receipts for the year is £1.2m due to rephasing of the Linacre receipt. If 

further large capital receipts cannot be identified by the Council beyond 

2021/22 when the ‘pipeline’ declines, then the capital programme will 

have to be financed by borrowing. As referenced above, this will place 

more pressure on the General Fund revenue budget. 

 

8.2 A review of under-performing assets is therefore underway to identify 

any further opportunities for generation of capital receipts. 

 

8.3 General Fund Capital Spend – the council’s original capital programme 

for 2020/21 was projected to be £20m. The revised position now stands 

at £16.5m (see appendix A for details). Recent adjustments to the capital 

programme include: 

 Changes to the timing of delivery of the Waterside Basin Square 

development, Revitalising the Heart of Chesterfield project and 

Calow Lane Industrial Units scheme; 

 Addition of a new Green Homes Grants programme (£500k), to be 

fully funded from government grant. 

 Addition of works to Princess Street Play Area (£50k), to be fully 

funded from external grants; 

 Reprofiling of spend on Disabled Facilities Grants. 

Page 15



 

 

8.4 Net Capital Financing – The 2020/21 month 2 revised capital 

programme assumed a break even position. The latest review shows 

borrowing of £10.9m is required in 2020/21 and £4.2m in 2021/22 to 

fund the capital programme. Repayment of prudential borrowing in 

respect of the Town Hall Restack has been deferred in order to utilise the 

Government’s capital receipts flexibility scheme to support delivery of 

the Council’s ICT Improvement Programme to fund the increased capital 

programme. An updated capital programme will be reported to 

members at full Council in February 2021. 

 

9.0 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 

9.1 Housing Revenue - Rent arrears have increased in the first five months 

of the financial year due to the impact of Covid-19. By the year-end it is 

forecast that rent arrears could be as high as £4.6m, compared with 

£1.8m at the end of 2019/20. As a result, the bad debts provision has 

been increased by £605k in the revised budget for 2020/21, to give a 

total bad debts provision of just under £2.2m (48% of the estimated 

arrears). 

 

The main areas of spend such as employees, premises and supplies and 

services are on target, but not expenditure on Housing Repairs, where 

the impact of Covid-19 resulted in repair work being reduced to just jobs 

of an urgent nature for the first three months of the financial year. With 

the introduction of safe methods of working post the lockdown and the 

consequential impact on the time taken to carry out repairs, housing 

repair work is still only around 90% of normal activity levels. This had led 

to a significant underspend in the housing repairs budget. 

 

The additional amount payable to OSD as a contractor’s Covid19 

compensation payment, as referred to in paragraph 5.3.2 above, will be 

met from this underspend. 

 

9.2 Housing Capital Programme – At the end of month five there was an 

underspend of £2.6m on the HRA Capital Programme. It is, however, 

currently forecast that most of the £30.2m capital budget will be spent 

by year end, as work on the major schemes has now recommenced.  

 

9.3 HRA Business Plan - The 30 Year HRA Business Plan is currently being 

reviewed to take account of capital underspends in previous financial 

years, approved revenue carry forward requests, level of right to buy 

sales, updates to the capital programme and assu
[...]
Borrowing - general 13,600 14,206 10,879 4,224

Grants & Contributions - see below 4,325 4,525 4,356 4,100 750

Capital Receipts 2,332 1,066 1,141 1,610 1,729

Flood Reserve 16 16

S106 Reserve

IT Reserve

Vehicle and Plant Reserve 47 47

Home Repairs Reserve (Repaid Improvement Grants)

IT Transfer to Revenue : Capital Receipts Flexibility -480 -480 -480

Repay Prudential Borrowing - Town Hall Restack

Total resources available in year 19,777 19,380 15,959 9,934 2,479

Less total expenditure in year 20,277 19,880 16,459 9,934 1,026

Net in-year surplus / (deficit) -500 -500 -500 0 1,453

Surplus / (deficit) b/f from prev yr 500 500 500 0 0

Cum surplus / (deficit) c/f 0 0 0 0 1,453

20/21
Revised June 

20/21

Revised 

October 20/21
21/22 22/23

CAPITAL GRANTS ETC (Accruals Basis) £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Flood Risk Management Grant - EA 21 21

Disabled Facilities Grants (BCF / Derbys PCT) 2,265 1,150 700 3,050 750

Green Homes Grants 500

Home Repairs Assistance Grants (FILT / SSE) 10 0 0 0 0

Revitilising the Heart of Chesterfield - Business Rate Growth Grant 950 519 1,050

Revitilising the Heart of Chesterfield - D2N2 Grant 650 650

Stand Road Bowls Pavilion - DCC 30 30

Stand Road Bowls Pavilion - Sport England 40 40

HS2 Station Masterplan - D2N2 Grant 1,100 2,068 2,318

Princess Street Play Area 50

Chester Street Play Area - Viridor 45 45

Chester Street Play Area - Friends of Monkey Park 2 2

Grants Total 4,325 4,525 4,356 4,100 750

GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21

\\CBCFILESERVER\Departments\Directorate of Resources\Typists\Admin\1. Committees\Cabinet\2020-21\7 - 10 

November\AppendixARevised2021CapitalProgramme

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



   

For publication 

 

Housing Services Decants Policy (H000) 

 

1.1 Purpose of report 

 

1.2 For Cabinet to adopt and approve the use of Housing Services 

Decants Policy. 

 

2.0 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That Cabinet approves the adoption and implementation of 

the Housing Services Decants Policy. 

 

3.0 Report details 

 

3.1 The Housing Services Decants Policy sets out how Chesterfield 

Borough Council (CBC) will assist tenants who have to move 

out of their homes on a temporary or permanent basis, either 

due to an emergency situation, where there are planned 

major works, or as the result of demolition. 

 

Meeting: 

 

 

1.Cabinet  

2.Finance and Performance Board 

 

Date: 

 

1. 10th November 2020 

2. 20th October 2020 

 

Cabinet portfolio: 

 

Housing 

Report by: 

 

Assistant Director - Housing 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

3.2 The Housing Services Capital Programme includes several 

large programmes of regeneration to blocks of flats and 

estates that will require tenants to be moved either 

temporarily or permanently.  

 

3.3 The introduction of the Decants Policy is to ensure that these 

decants are carried out in a clear, consistent manner and 

carried out in an efficient and equitable manner. 

 

3.4 The Housing Services Decants Policy is attached as Appendix 

1.  The policy covers emergency decants, temporary moves 

and permanent moves due to refurbishment and/or repair 

and details the support and assistance that they can expect to 

receive from the Housing Service.  

 

4.0 Consultation 

 

4.1 The Housing Services Decant Policy has been consulted on 

with tenants.  Appendix 2 shows the results of the 

consultation. 

 

4.2 The feedback on the Decants Policy was positive with 

comments on the clarity and that was easy to understand. 

 

4.3 Two amendments have been made to the draft policy 

following the consultation.  The amendments have been made 

for clarity.   

 Making a reference to assistance being available if 

required to help with the disconnection and 

reconnection of Broadband and other utilities (this 

service was provided but not explicitly stated in the 

draft) and 

 The offering of assistance with decorating for those 

moving permanently again this is offered if requested.  

 

Page 24



 

5.0 Human resources/people management implications 

 

5.1 There are no Human Resource Implications. 

 

6.0 Financial implications 

 

6.1 There are no financial implications in adopting the Housing 

Service Decants Policy.  The cost of payments made for 

disturbance and home loss is taken into account when 

developing budgets for capital programmes that require the 

decanting of tenants to take place. 

 

6.2 Other than in an emergency any schemes that requires 

tenants to be decanted is approved separately by Cabinet 

either through a direct report or through the annual Housing 

Capital Programme report. 

 

7.0 Legal and data protection implications 

 

7.1 There are no legal or data protection implication. 

 

8.0 Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

8.1 The Equality Impact Assessment is attached at Appendix 3.  

No negative impacts for groups with protected characteristic 

have been identified. 

 

9.0 Recommendations 

 

9.1 That Cabinet approves the adoption and implementation of 

the Housing Services Decants Policy. 

 

Page 25



 

10.0 Reasons for recommendations 

 

11.0 To ensure a consistent approach to the decanting of tenants is 

introduced. 

 

Decision information 

 

Key decision number 966 

Wards affected All 

Links to Council Plan 

priorities 

To reduce inequality and 

support the more vulnerable 

members of our communities 
 

Document information 

 

Report author Contact number/email 

James Crouch 9749 

Appendices to the report 

Appendix 1 Housing Services Decants Policy 

Appendix 2 Consultation responses 

Appendix 3 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 

Page 26



Appendix 1: Housing Services Policy Document 

Title: Decants Policy 

Approved 
by: 

<Assistant Director – Housing> 
<Cabinet> Issued: October 2020 

Covers: 
Business Planning and Strategy 
Housing Options 
Careline and Support Services 

Review date: October 2025 

 

1. Executive summary 

 

1.1 The Decants Policy sets out how Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC) will assist tenants who 
have to move out of their homes on a temporary or permanent basis, either due to an 
emergency situation, where there are planned major works, or as the result of demolition, 
including: 

 Managing the decant process in an efficient and equitable manner; 

 The support that the Council will provide to a tenant; 

 Assistance with moving to alternative housing; 

 Eligibility for statutory home loss and disturbance payments. 

 

2. Introduction 

 

2.1 We aim to maintain and improve our homes to a high standard. To achieve this and meet 
individual customer needs we may need to decant (move) tenants out to undertake the 
works.  We may need to decant tenants to undertake complete refurbishment of their 
homes. 

2.2 It is recognised that moving home can be disruptive, and difficult for tenants of all ages and 
abilities, but particularly those who are older, in poor health, or have a disability. 
Therefore, we will ensure that: 

 Tenants are consulted about decants, provided with effective accurate information as 
to the nature and scope of the works and timescales; 

 We give as much notice as possible for tenants to move; 

 We assess the support needs of individual tenants and agree a support package which 
meets their needs.  

 We assess the households individual and collective needs to identify suitable 
alternative accommodation, which may be on a temporary or permanent basis. 

 We comply with the Land Compensation Act 1973 (as amended) when making home 
loss and disturbance payments. 

 We compensate tenants for all reasonable costs. 

2.3 The policy aims to meet the Council’s values in delivering its services.  It is customer 
focused through engaging with affected tenants, dealing promptly and effectively with 
individual needs, and treating everyone fairly.   It takes a ‘can do’ approach in all Council 

Page 27



services working together to seek and deliver ef
[...]
old are you? 

How old are you? 

 Number of respondents Percentage of respondents 

Under 16 years 0 0% 

16 to 24 years 0 0% 

25 to 34 years 0 0% 

35 to 44 years 0 0% 

45 to 54 years 3 25% 

55 to 64 years 6 50% 

65 to 74 years 3 25% 

75 years and over 0 0% 

Prefer not to say 0 0% 

 

Q4 Do you consider yourself to have a disability? 

Do you consider yourself to have a disability? 

 Number of respondents Percentage of respondents 

No 4 33% 

Yes  7 58% 

Prefer not to say 1 8% 

 

Q5 What is your ethnicity? 

What is your ethnicity? 
 Number of respondents Percentage of respondents 

White British 12 100% 

Black or Black British 0 0% 

Asian or Asian British 0 0% 

Mixed ethnic group 0 0% 

Any other ethnic group 0 0% 

Prefer not to say 0 0% 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Date: September 2010  Issue 1 1 

Appendix C 

Chesterfield Borough Council 
 

Equality Impact Assessment - Preliminary Assessment Form 
 

The preliminary impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It should 
identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies which require a full 
EIA by looking at negative, positive or no impact on any of the equality groups. 
 
Service Area:   HOUSING SERVICES 
Section:  ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - HOUSING 
Lead Officer: LIZ COOK 
 
Title of the policy, project, service, function or strategy the preliminary EIA is being 
produced for:  DECANTS POLICY 
 
Is the policy, project, service, function or strategy: 
Existing  
Changed  
New/Proposed  
 
Q1 - What is the aim of your policy or new service? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Q2 - Who is the policy or service going to benefit? 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Decants Policy sets out how Chesterfield Borough Council (CBC) will assist 
tenants who have to move out of their homes on a temporary or permanent basis, 
either due to an emergency situation, where there are planned major works, or as 
the result of demolition, including: 

 Managing the decant process in an 
[...]
ve impact on any group with a 
protected characteristic. 

Page 44



Date: September 2010  Issue 1 3 

Please e-mail this form to the Policy Service before moving this work forward so that 
we can confirm that either a full EIA is not needed or offer you further advice and 
support should a full EIA be necessary.  

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 2020/21 & Updated Medium Term Financial Forecast
	AppendixARevised2021CapitalProgramme

	6 Housing Services - Decant Policy
	Appendix 1 Decant Policy
	Appendix 2 Consultation Report
	Appendix 3 Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


CABINET 10.11.20 

1 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 10th November, 2020 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor P Gilby (Chair) 

 
Councillors 
 
 
 
 
Non-voting 
Members 

Serjeant 
Blank 
Ludlow 
Holmes 
 
P Innes 
 

Councillors J Innes 
Mannion-Brunt 
Sarvent 
D Collins 
 

 
*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme 
 

1    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received.   
 

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20 October, 2020 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan for the four month period December, 2020 to March, 
2021 was reported for information. 
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 



CABINET 10.11.20 

2 
 
 

 

 
5    QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 2020/21 & UPDATED MEDIUM 

TERM FINANCIAL FORECAST  
 
The Acting Chief Finance Officer presented a report outlining the 
Council’s budget position at the end of the second quarter of 2020/21, 
and the updated medium term financial forecast through 2024/25. 
 
A revised year end deficit of £3.246m had been reported to members on 
15 July, 2020. At the end of the second quarter, the forecast position had 
changed to a deficit of £192k at the year end. 
 
A table containing the key variances that had contributed to the improved 
budget position was included in paragraph 5.1 of the officer’s report. The 
variances included the Covid 19 grant received from the Ministry for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) and an 
additional windfall payment from the Derbyshire Business Rates Pool for 
2019/20. The report also outlined the impact of Covid 19 on income 
generation and identified which income losses could be partially offset by 
MHCLG’s income compensation scheme. 
 
The report noted the anticipated movement in the council’s reserves. An 
uncommitted balance of £1.116m remained in the budget risk reserve and 
service improvement reserve. 
 
The General Fund Capital Programme was forecast to receive £1.2m 
from capital receipts in 2020/21. Further capital receipts from land and 
property sales would need to be identified beyond 2021/22 to fund new 
capital projects and reduce the pressure on the General Fund revenue 
budget. 
 
The Housing Revenue Account budget was detailed in section 9 of the 
officer’s report. The report noted that rent arrears were forecast to rise 
due to the impact of Covid 19. As a result, the bad debts provision had 
been increased to a total of just under £2.2m for 2020/21. The HRA 
Business Plan was due to be reviewed shortly, which would lead to 
necessary revisions to both the HRA revenue and capital budgets. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That it be recommended to full Council: 
 



CABINET 10.11.20 

3 
 
 

 

1. That the financial performance of the General Fund Revenue 
Account for the first half of the financial year and the updated 
medium-term financial forecast, as set out in sections 5 and 7 of the 
officer’s report, be noted. 
 

2. That the General Fund reserves position, as set out in section 6 of 
the officer’s report, be noted. 
 

3. That the updated General Fund capital programme, as outlined in 
section 8 of the officer’s report, be noted. 
 

4. That the additions to the General Fund capital programme, as set 
out in paragraph 8.3 of the officer’s report, be approved.  
 

5. That the financial performance of the Housing Revenue Account for 
the first half of the financial year, as outlined in section 9 of the 
officer’s report, be noted. 
 

6. That the proposed compensation mechanism and cost recovery 
model to address the income shortfall to the Operational Services 
Division (OSD) trading account, as set out in sections 5.3 and 9.1 of 
the officer’s report, be approved. 
 

7. That the budget preparation guidelines, as set out in paragraph 10.1 
of the officer’s report, be approved. 

 
REASON FOR DECISIONS 
 
To actively manage the Council’s finances in the current financial year 
and forecast forward the emerging budget position to future financial 
years. 
 

6    HOUSING SERVICES - DECANT POLICY  
 
The Assistant Director – Housing submitted a report seeking approval for 
the adoption and implementation of the Housing Services Decant Policy. 
 
The Policy sets out how the Council would assist tenants who had to 
move out of their homes on a temporary or permanent basis, either due to 
an emergency situation, where there are planned major works, or as the 
result of demolition. The Policy would ensure that decants are carried out 



CABINET 10.11.20 

4 
 
 

 

in a clear and consistent manner, causing the least possible disturbance 
to tenants and providing assistance throughout the moving process. 
 
A tenant consultation had been carried out and feedback was 
incorporated into the final draft of the Policy.  
 
*RESOLVED – 
 
That the Housing Services Decant Policy be approved and implemented. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION 
 
To ensure a consistent approach to the decanting of tenants. 
 
 
 


